RESOLUTION NO. 28-94 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| SPONSORED BY | COUNCILMEMBER | (Mark Kingsed | ON THE |
|--------------|---------------|----------------|---------|
| 21 st | DAY OF | Merch | , 1994. |

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF PAGEANT LANDSCAPING FOR THE INTERSTATE I-675 RE-FORESTATION: SR48 INTERCHANGE PROJECT IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for the Interstate 675 Reforestation: SR 48 Interchange Project in the City of Centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Pageant Landscaping was the lowest and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:**

SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Pageant Landscaping, marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby accepted, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to \$17,012.30 in excess of the bid price of \$59,987.70 in accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid.

1.

PASSED this Zist day of Merch

1994.

ATTEST:

the Mayor 6 City Centerville, Ohio

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number <u>28-94</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>2055</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1994.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

• 1

4

.

EXHIBIT "A"

PROPOSAL SHEET PLANT MATERIALS LIST

6.00

| TREE SPECIES | SIZE | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE INSTALLED | TOTAL |
|--|------------|----------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| | | | | |
| New Norway Spruce (30 ft. centering) | 6 ft. | 143 | \$118.02 | <u>\$16876.86</u> |
| New Austrian Pine (30 ft. centering) | 5 ft. | 119 | <u>\$106.78</u> | \$12706.82 |
| Royal Crabapple or Snowdrift Crabapple* | 1.75" cal. | 136 | \$112.40 | \$15286.40 |
| Moraine Honeylocust (40 ft. centering) | 1.75" cal. | 57 | \$151.74 | <u>\$ 8649.18</u> |
| Cologreen Juniper | 3 ft. | 118 | <u>\$ 50.58</u> | \$ 5968.44 |
| Seed and Mulch | | Lump Sum | | 500.00 |
| TOTAL | | | × × 2 | \$59987.70 |

*Blossom color shall vary according to availability. Trees shall be clustered together according to blossom color with the arrangements approved by the City.

substitutions: Skyline locust for Moraine locust Keetleeri juniper for Cologreen juniper

Note: Where layered store is encountered me resulve the right to require relocation of trees in those areas to an area conducive to their survicebility. We will work with the City to find suitable locations.

PROPOSAL FORM OFFER

<u>Pageant Landscape Co.</u>, as a Contractor authorized to do business in the State of Ohio, proposes to perform the work identified as:

I-675 Reforestation: S.R. 48 Interchange

City of Centerville, March 17, 1994.

To the City of Centerville, Ohio

GENTLEMEN:

The undersigned hereby declares, as bidder, that he has personally examined the site of the herein proposed work, that the only persons or parties interested in this proposals are those named herein, that this bid is made without any connection with any other person, or making a bid for the same purpose, that he has read the Invitation to Bid, including Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, Agreement, Bond forms, Specifications, plans and drawings, and the amendments thereto, that he agrees to all of the stipulations therein contained, and be proposes and agrees that if his bid, as submitted in the attached schedule is accepted, he will contract in the form specified in the Invitation to Bid, perform all the work mentioned in the Invitation to Bid and complete the same within the time therein specified after the date of notification by the City to proceed with the work, and will furnish the required bonds all within ten days after date of mailing Notice of Acceptance to him at his address as given below, and that he will accept in full payment therefor the prices named in the attached schedule. Said prices are to include and cover the furnishing of all material, labor, tools, equipment and all other things necessary to complete the entire work in a proper and workmanlike manner according to the plans identified in the Invitation to Bid and upon the terms and conditions and in the manner set forth in the Invitation to Bid, and under penalty of bond hereto attached, and to the full satisfaction and acceptance of the Board of Commissioners of City of Centerville.

The following is the name and place of the surety company which will sign the bonds each in the amount of 100% of the bid as surety if the work is awarded to the undersigned.

| USF&G | | | | |
|-------------|------------------|-------------|----|-------|
| of | | | | |
| Local Agent | Scott Conklin | | | |
| Address | 1500 Carew Tower | Cincinnati, | ОН | 45202 |

15

It is hereby agreed that the City of Centerville has the right to reject this proposal, or to award the above described work to the undersigned at the prices stipulated. If the proposal is rejected then the enclosed check for 10% of the amount of the bid, (if a bid bond is not included), which is made payable to the City of Centerville shall be returned to the undersigned as provided in Instruction to Bidders. If the proposal is accepted and the work is awarded and the Undersigned shall fail to enter into a contract in the form and terms set out in the invitation to Bid within ten days after the award shall have been made, then the said check shall be cashed and the amount thereof paid into the Treasury of the City of Centerville as liquidation damages for the failure of the undersigned to comply with the terms of this proposal.

14

Name of Corporation Submitting Bid Pageant Landscape Construction Co.

 $\cdot_{i}^{(n)}$

6